Capitalisation rate 4,42% 4,67% 4,92% 5,17% 5,42% 5,67% 5,92% 6,17% 6,42%

Value of the portfolio (€
millions) (*)

4 572 4 328 4 108 3 909 3 728 3 564 3 413 3 275 3 147

Change in value (€
millions)

844 599 379 180

-164 -315 -453 -581

Change in % 22,6% 16,1% 10,2% 4,8%   -4,4% -8,4% -12,2% -15,6%

(*) Value of leased portfolio excluding projects under development and equity-accounted
portfolio

17

2018 Half-year financial information

Change in rental property values (Group Share)

Due to the conclusion of leases on a firm long-term basis, Foncière des Murs is not exposed to changes in the

rental market in the short term. However, if there is a downturn in the real estate investment market it could

suffer adjustments in value. However, it considers that the extent of these potential adjustments would be

limited because of the protection provided by the agreements entered into with its tenants.

Sensitivity of the fair value of investment properties to the change in rental income. The capitalisation rate is

constant at 5.42% (Group Share data).

Decrease in annualised rental income Data at Increase in annualised rental income

  10% 8% 5% 3% 30/06/2018 3% 5% 8% 10%

Annualised rents 182 187 192 197 202 207 212 217 222

Value of the portfolio (€
millions) (*)

3 356 3 449 3 542 3 635 3 728 3 822 3 915 4 008 4 101

Change in value (€ millions) -373 -280 -186 -93

93 186 280 373

Change in % -10,0% -7,5% -5,0% -2,5%   2,5% 5,0% 7,5% 10,0%

(*) Value of leased portfolio excluding projects under development and equity-accounted portfolio

Combination of the increased capitalisation rate and the decline in rental income

The table below shows the combined impact of an increase in capitalisation rates and a decline in rental

income (Group Share data):

Increase in capitalisation rate 0,50% 1%

Decrease in rental income
Portfolio

Change*
Portfolio

Change*
(€ millions) (€ millions)

–5% 3 227 -13% 2 961 -21%

–10% 3 041 -18% 2 775 -26%

(*) Change from portfolio at 30/06/2018

Impact on financial covenants